

No. S067678

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )  
 )  
Plaintiff and Respondent, )  
 ) San Bernardino County  
v. ) Superior Court No.  
 ) FMB 01787  
MARTIN MENDOZA, )  
 )  
Defendant and Appellant. )

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of San Bernardino

HONORABLE JAMES A. EDWARDS, JUDGE

---

MICHAEL J. HERSEK  
State Public Defender

MARIANNE D. BACHERS  
State Bar No. 94743  
Senior Deputy State Public Defender

221 Main Street, 10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 904-5600

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. ACCUSATORY STATEMENTS MADE BY APPELLANT'S STEP-DAUGHTER WERE IMPROPERLY ADMITTED AT TRIAL .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
A. Sandra's Statements Were Testimonial Evidence and Were Therefore Inadmissible Under <i>Crawford</i> .....	2
1. Sandra's written statements for the police were testimonial .....	2
2. Sandra's accusatory statements to her mother were testimonial .....	8
B. Appellant Did Not Forfeit His Confrontation Rights .....	11
C. Sandra's Statements Were Inadmissible Hearsay ..	12
D. Admission of the Molestation Testimony Was Prejudicial .....	13
II. PERVASIVE INCIDENTS OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT REQUIRE REVERSAL .....	16
III. THE VIOLATION OF THE VIENNA CONVENTION REQUIRES REVERSAL OF APPELLANT'S CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE .....	18
A. Appellant Is Entitled to the Protections of <i>Avena</i> .....	18
B. Appellant's Claims are Factually and Legally Indistinguishable From the <i>Avena</i> Proceedings .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
C. Both the Dictates of the Supremacy Clause and the Requirements of International Comity Compel Compliance with the <i>Avena</i> Judgment . . . . .	22
D. Appellant Is Entitled to An Evidentiary Hearing on His Vienna Convention Claim . . . . .	26
CONCLUSION . . . . .	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Pages

#### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Comegys v. Vasse</i> (1828) 26 U.S. 193 .....	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 362 .....	2, 11
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> (1884) 112 U.S. 580 .....	23
<i>Frelinghuysen v. United States ex rel. Key</i> (1884) 110 U.S. 63 .....	20, 25, 26
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> (1895) 159 U.S. 113 .....	24
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 52 .....	22
<i>Hopkirk v. Bell</i> (1806) 7 U.S. 454 .....	23
<i>Horton v. Allen</i> (1st Cir. 2004) 370 F.3d 75 .....	11
<i>La Abra Silver Mining Co. v. United States</i> (1889) 175 U.S. 423, 433 .....	20, 25, 27, 28
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 660 .....	24, 25, 27
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Pages**

*Reynolds v. United States*  
(1879) 98 U.S. 145 ..... 11

*United States v. Cherry*  
(10th Cir. 2000) 217 F.3d 8111 ..... 12

**STATE CASES**

*Demons v. State*  
(GA 2005) 595 S.E.2d 76 ..... 11

*Dr. Ing. H.C.F. Porsche A.G. v. Superior Court*  
(1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 755 ..... 23

*In re E.H.*  
(Ill.App. 2005) 823 N.E.2d 1029 ..... 9, 10

*In re Fernando R.*  
(2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 148 ..... 7

*People v. Hill*  
(1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 ..... 16

*People v. Johnson*  
(2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1409 ..... 3

*People v. Morris*  
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 152 ..... 3

*People v. Pantoja*  
(2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1, 10, fn.2 ..... 12, 13

*People v. Partida*  
(2005) 37 Cal.4th 428 ..... 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Roberto V.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1350 .....	13
<i>People v. Sisivath</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App. 4th 1396 .....	7
<i>People v. Song</i> (2005) 124 Cal.App.4th 973 .....	13
<i>Pierburg GmbH &amp; Co. KG. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 238 .....	23
<i>State v. Fields</i> (MN 2004) 679 N.W.2d 341 .....	12
<i>State v. Garrison</i> (Wash.App. 2005) 118 P.3d 935 .....	11

### STATUTES

Evid. Code, §§ 452 .....	21
700 .....	7
1370 .....	14

### CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, cl. 10(3) .....	21
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 .....	22

### TEXTS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary, Second Pocket Edition (2001) .....	22
Reese, <i>The Status in This Country of Judgments Rendered Abroad</i> , 50 Colum. L.Rev. 783 (1950) .....	24

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 98 (1988) .....	24
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 17 (1980) .....	24
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 481 (1986) .....	24
